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AppendixB

Residential Natural Gas Measures - Calculations & Assumptions

per dKt !1as cost 18,

Nexant
insulation from R-O to R-38 will save
insulation from to R-49 will save
InSlula1:lon from R-11 to R·38 wil'

from R-11 to R-49 will save
insulation from R-19 to R·38 will save
insulation from R-19 to R-49 will save

Assume averaQe

0,03314
0,03385
0,01064
0,01186
0,00606
0,00741

and cost $ 0.87 per
and cost $ 0,97 per
and cost $ 0.58 per
and cost $ 0,70 per
and 0,42 per
and cost $ 0.58 per

Assume R-O base case, increase insulation to R-38
S:;::\1Jinrl<: per ave home

Cost per ave
Measure life
NPV saved
Rebate at 50% npv

Rebate per
without rebate

spa with rebate
TRC test

51,40014

30
$

$ 8
$ 0,44 per

1.87
0,93 years
5,05

approx $

approx
2,20 per
50,4% of cost

Assume R-O as base case, increase insulation to R-49
::;a'lIll1<lS per ave home
Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at 50% npv

52.50135
$ 1 1

30 years
$
$ approx $ 2,25 per



Rebate per
without rebate

SPB with rebate
TRC test

$ 0.49
2.05
1.02
4.62

per
years
years

approx 50.3% of cost

Assume R-1t base case, increase insulation to R-38
Savirl0S per ave home

per ave home
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
RAh::llrA at npv

Rebate per
without rebate
with rebate
test

16.50264
$ 900

30
$ 195

$ 0.29
3.88
1.94
2.44

years

per
years

approx
$ 0.71

cost

Assume R-11 base incre2lse insulation to R-49
S::l\IlFII1<::' per ave home

Cost per ave home
life

of gas saved
Rl'!h::lIA at 50% npv

Rebate per
without rebate

SPB with rebate
TRC test

18.39486
1

30

$
$ 1

$ 0.35
4.18
2.08

per
years
years

approx
approx

$ 0.79
50.3%

per
of cost

Assume R-t9 as base case, increase insulation to R-38
Savinlos per ave home
Cost per ave home
ME~asure life
NPV of gas saved

9.39906
$ 656

30 years
$
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Rebate at 50% npv
per

without rebate
with rebate

TRC test

$
$

625
0.21
4.97

per
years
years

approx
approx

$ OAO per
49.6°/0 of oroiect cost

A<::<::llmA R-19 as base case, increase insulation to R-49
SaVirlQS per ave home
Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPV gas
Rebate at
Rebate per

rebate
with rebate

11.49291
$ 905

30
1

$ 764
$ 0.29

5.61

years

per
years

approx 0.49 per
49.7% of cost

Assume of wall for the average
Increase wall R-O to R-11

per ave home
Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
RAlh~IA at npv

Rebate
without rebate

SPB with rebate
test

$

$

$

1820
1

30

1 0
0.44
4.89
2.41
1.93

per
years

at $ 0.87

approx
approx

per

$ 0.84 per

of lJ'UIt:IJ!

Crawlspace Wall Insulation (For conditioned crawlspaces only)
Assume 480 of walls for the average home
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Increase Wall from R-O to R-19 R-20 recommended
<-:::\'Jlnrl<: per ave home

Cost per ave $

Measure life
of gas saved $

Rebate at npv $
Rebate per $

rebate
SPB with rebate
TRC test

5.80
404

30
771

386

4.96
2.49
1.91

at
years

per
years
years

0.84

approx
approx

per

0.80
49.9%

per
of cost

Cost per

Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv
Rebate per

rebate
with rebate

TRC test

1 at

$ 4,149

$ 0.62 per
4.01
1.97
2.36

1.LL per

approx
approx

.44 per
of cost

$ 1

$ 945

14.22
$ 1

Assume 1 of exterior wall for the average home
Increase exterior above wall from R-11 toR-21

"""'<Jnn" per ave home
Cost per ave home
,v,,,,,o;:,u,t:;; life

NPVof saved

Rebate at 50"/" npv

30
at $ 1.22 per

apProx $ 0.66 per
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Rebate per
SPS rebate
SPS with rebate
THC test

$ 0.66
8.79
4..03
1.08

per
years
years

approx 54.1 of cost

Assume 1 of floor for the averaae home
Assume R-O base case,increase floor insul. to R·19

<:::"""'11"" per ave home
Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at 50% npv
Rebate per
SPS

with
TRC test

5.80
1.907 at

30
$ 771
$ 386
$ per

23.39 years

0040

$ 1.01 per

approx $ 0.20 per
approx of cost

Assume R-O base increase floor insul. to R-30
t:iallln(IS per ave home
Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPVof gas saved
Rebate at 50% npv
Rebate per
SPS rebate

with rebate
TRC test

9.10
$ at

30 years
$ 1 0
$ 605
$ per

21.85 years
21.85

0.43

1.48

approx
approx

per

$ 0.32 per
01 oroiect cost

High Efficiency Windows
Assume 156 of windows in the average home
Rel::lla<;e exis1tina windows with U-0.3510w-e windows
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t:la1111n~]S per ave home
per ave home

Measure life

NPV of gas saved
Hehal!8 at npv

Heh:::ll:e per

SPB without rebate

SPB with rebate

test

$

$
$

5.30
at

30 years
705
352

per

1 years
102.62 years

0.09

$ 49.00

appral<

per

$ 2.26
0.0%

per

of cost

Replatee ",""",tir'tl windows with windows
S""J,nl~'" per ave home

Cost per ave home

,v '",'a;:> Ul c life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv

per
SPB without rebate

SPB with

test

13.30

at
30 years

$ 51 per

approl<

appral<
per

cost

$

$
$

$

Assume
Install

156 of windows in the average home

pane storm windows over pane windows

:::>a'lIlmlS per ave home
Cost per ave home

Measure life
NPVof saved

Rebale at 50% npv

Rebate per

without rebate

SPB with rebate

2.00
at

30 years

266
133

per
132.42 years

132.42

$

appral<
appral<

per

$ 0.85
0.0%,

per
of cost
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TRC test 0.07

$ 1

847

$ costofapprox

1

8.06 years

0.85

17.65
$

Assume existina furnace/boiier AFUE
HeIJla(;e e:xislina furnace/boiler with a new 80%

per ave
Cost per ave home
Measure
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv
Rebate
SPB without

with rebate
TRC test

Assume existirlg
Irn;SlC€l!b!ClII€~r with new

AFUE

:::lalllnCls per ave home
Cost per ave home

NPVof saved
Rebate at
Rebate
SPB without rebate

with rebate
TRC test

$

1
104

$ 1

$ 1

5.50
2.20
1.24

years

years

approx 60.0% of proiect cost

home or 388of a 1550

5.51
750

15 years
$

Assume room heater 65''!o AFUE
Assume room heater space heat for

Heplalce I"vl·"tinll'1 room heater with a new 80%
<':':",,,inlr,c per ave home

Cost per ave home
Measure life

South Dakota Demand Side

Manaclerrlent Plan



NPV of gas saved
Rehal!e at npv

Rebate
SPB without rebate

rebate
TRC test

529
$ 264
$

9.69 years
9.69
0.70

approx of oroiect cost

s:::'\Jlr,n", per ave home

Cost per ave home
Measure
NPV of gas saved
Hebate at npv

Rebate
SPB without rebate
SPB with
TRC test

gpm or
'-::::'IJIn(,,,, per ave home

Cost per ave home
Measure life
NPVof saved
Rebate at 50°/0 npv

Rebate
SPB without
SPB with rebate
TRC test

cost .71, installed cost
4.6875

$ 87.21

$ 623
$ 31

$ 30
1.32
0.87
7.1

1

$ 3.99
15 years

$ 119
$ 59
$ 3.99

0.23

29.81

approx

approx

34.4% of

100.0% of

cost

cost

low Flow Faucet Aerator 2,2 gpm or less for kitchen & two each 1.5 gpm or less for bathroom
~a'vm(lS per ave home 0.93
Cost per ave home $ 1,87 ,09 kitchen + each for h::llrhn.,nrnl
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Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv
Rebate

SPB with rebate
TRG test

1

89
$ 45
$ 1.87

4

47.71

years

years
years

approx 1 proiect cost

Sa'Jlm1S per ave home

per ave
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv
Rebate
SPB without
SPB with rebate
TRG test

6.4771

$ 73
$ 37
$

17.33

for five x

approx 1 of

per ave
Gost per ave home
Measure life
NPV of gas saved
Rebate at npv
Rebate
SPB without

with rebate
TRG test

Assume a weather kit costs ;J)<::"l-.Vt1

Kit consists of:

3.58
$ 24.09

10 years
$ 264

132
$ 24.09

0.48
years

10.97

approx 1 of cost
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drinninl'l for 2 doors

doors

covers (1
covers (1

$ 15.86
3.38

$ 3.89
$ 0.48
$ 0.48

at $

at $
7.93 door
1.69 sweep

Total 24.09
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Flpl'trir DSM I'lN>ntilJP C,alculatkm

2009

ll.nnonrll'" E

Fn",.rnv Sa'/in~Js Goal at

Estima,ted Net at PrOIJOSE:ld

Calculation 0'1 Estimated Incentives
Derived Numbers Given the PercentEIQe

2,3411

Net Benefit Awarded at Dif"fen:mt Pel'cellta<4es of Fm'lrrJV S~1dlnl''''

Net
Benefits Estimated

4.6822%
7.02340,/0
9.36450,/0

11.7056%

4.0467%
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dnnnlnrliv E

at

Qonolfit at Prclpo:sed

0,51

Calculation of Estimated Incentives
Derived Numbers Given the of Net RAnpi'it Award€!d

Est Net
Benefits

0,5134':Ic,
1,0268%
1,5401
2,0535%
2,5669%
3,0803''/0
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